

No. 09-2271

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**US AIRWAYS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**KELLY O'DONNELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department; GARY TOMADA, in his official capacity as Director, New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department, Alcohol & Gaming Division,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Mexico (The Honorable M. Christina Armijo)**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF
AMERICA, INC. AND SAZERAC COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Craig Wolf
Joanne Moak
Karin F.R. Moore
Wine & Spirits Wholesalers of America, Inc.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 430
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-9792

Carter G. Phillips
Jacqueline G. Cooper
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Date: April 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT’S
ARGUMENT THAT THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT IS
NOT IMPLICATED IN THIS CASE AT ALL4

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THAT
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRES IT TO CONSIDER
NEW MEXICO’S TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS
AS PART OF ITS PREEMPTION ANALYSIS.....9

III. THE INTERESTS OF NEW MEXICO AT STAKE IN THIS CASE
ARE CORE INTERESTS RECOGNIZED BY THE TWENTY-
FIRST AMENDMENT15

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C)

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	11, 14
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938).....	6
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	12
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Harris</i> , 490 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Miller</i> , 358 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Kan. 1973), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 U.S. 948 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	6, 11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , No. 07-1235 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2009)	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2	5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, *Toward Liquor Control* (1933) 17, 18, 19
